Future salary increases 1.0 % 0.6 % 0.9 % 1.0 % 0.7 % 0.9 %

Future pension increases 0.0 % 0.4 % 0.1 % 0.0 % 0.3 % 0.1 %

Mortality table BVG 2015 n/a BVG 2015 BVG 2015 n/a BVG 2015

* Weighted values

The present value of the defined benefit obligation (DBO) is deter-
mined annually by independent actuaries using the projected unit
credit method. Actuarial assumptions are required for this
purpose.

SENSITIVITIES OF THE MAIN ACTUARIAL ASSUMPTIONS

The main actuarial assumptions were identified to be the discount
rate and the future development of salaries and wages. The fol-
lowing effects on the DBO can be expected:

	� An increase/decrease of 0.25 percentage points in the dis-
count rate would result in a decrease/increase in the DBO
of 5% respectively.

	� An increase/decrease of 0.25 percentage points in the ex-
pected development of salaries and wages would result in
an increase/decrease in the DBO of 1% respectively.

The sensitivity analysis is based on realistically possible changes
as of the end of the reporting year. Each change in a significant
actuarial assumption was analyzed separately as part of the test.
Interdependencies were not taken into account.

NET PENSION COST FOR DEFINED CONTRIBUTION PLANS

eur 1 000 2017 2016

Employer contributions 2 019 1 503

135

ALSO Annual Report 2017 Financial report

4.4
OTHER OPERATING EXPENSES/INCOME

OTHER OPERATING EXPENSES

eur 1 000 2017 2016

Leasing expenses – 21 023 – 20 156

Maintenance and repair expenses – 15 257 – 15 395

Marketing and administrative expenses – 101 790 – 98 269

Insurance, consulting and other operating expenses – 45 809 – 39 228

total other operating expenses – 183 879 – 173 048

OTHER OPERATING INCOME

eur 1 000 2017 2016

Gains on sales of property, plant and equipment 27 22

Other operating income 16 040 22 478

total other operating income 16 067 22 500

Other operating income mainly comprises contributions from
suppliers, insurance payments, and company-produced assets.

4.5
NET FINANCIAL INCOME/EXPENSE

FINANCIAL INCOME

eur 1 000 2017 2016

Interest income 400 549

Exchange gains, net 0 18

Fair value adjustments of contingent considerations (Note 6.2) 838 239

Negative goodwill from acquisitions 398 0

Other financial income 289 1 747

total financial income 1 925 2 553

Concerning negative goodwill in 2017 and other financial income
in 2016,   please refer to Note 3.

136

ALSO Annual Report 2017 Financial report

FINANCIAL EXPENSES

eur 1 000 2017 2016

Interest expenses – 14 866 – 12 198

Factoring fees – 2 956 – 2 766

Net interest employee benefits – 165 – 292

Exchange losses, net – 11 0

Other financial expenses – 707 – 2 341

total financial expenses – 18 705 – 17 597

financial result – 16 780 – 15 044

EXCHANGE DIFFERENCES

eur 1 000 2017 2016

Exchange differences recognized in financial result – 11 18

Exchange differences recognized in gross margin 9 968 1 354

total exchange differences 9 957 1 372

4.6
INCOME TAXES

The main elements contributing to the difference between the
expected tax rate for the Group and the effective tax rate are:

INCOME TAX EXPENSES

eur 1 000 2017 2016

Income taxes in the reporting period – 30 364 – 30 955

Income taxes in prior periods – 646 – 83

total current income tax – 31 010 – 31 038

Reduction in deferred tax rate – 11 – 108

Changes in temporary differences – 632 441

total deferred tax – 643 333

total income tax expense – 31 653 – 30 705

137

ALSO Annual Report 2017 Financial report

ANALYSIS OF TAX EXPENSE

eur 1 000 2017 2016

profit before tax (ebt) 124 180 113 892

Expected tax rate (weighted) 25.8 % 25.9 %

Expected income tax expense – 31 997 – 29 495

Utilization of previously unrecognized tax losses 2 672 2 366

Income tax losses not recognized – 1 340 – 1 397

Income not subject to tax 538 887

Non-deductible expenses – 2 356 – 2 797

Reduction in deferred tax rate – 11 – 108

Tax effect from prior periods 15 55

Withholding tax on Group dividends 788 – 150

Other factors 38 – 66

effective income tax expense – 31 653 – 30 705

Effective income tax rate 25.5 % 27.0 %

The weighted tax rate is calculated from the income tax rates that
are expected to apply for the Group companies in the respective
tax jurisdictions. The decrease in the effective tax rate from
27.0% in 2016 to 25.5% in 2017 is primarily due to a retroactive
change in the treatment of withholding tax on dividends in France
and a reduction of non-deductible expenses.

In 2017, in the tax jurisdictions that are relevant for ALSO, there
were no material changes in the applicable income tax rates.

TAX EFFECTS IN OTHER COMPREHENSIVE INCOME

eur 1 000 2017 2016

Tax effects on items that will not subsequently be reclassified to profit or loss

[…]

interest bearing-liabilities hence remaining exposed to interest
rate fluctuations.

Taking into account the existing and planned debt structure,
interest derivatives are used if necessary to meet the bandwidths
recommended by central Group treasury and prescribed by man-
agement. Since ALSO uses fixed as well as variable interest-bear-
ing instruments, interest risks may result from an increase as well
as a decrease in market interest rates.

SENSITIVITY ANALYSIS

Interest rate risks are evaluated by means of sensitivity analyses.
These sensitivity analyses demonstrate the effects of changes in
market interest rates on unsecured variable interest expense and
income, as well as on equity, when all other variables remain
constant.

The change in the market interest rates affects the value and the
effectiveness of the hedging instruments and therefore affects
equity and the financial result. If the market interest rate on
December 31, 2017 and 2016 respectively, had been 100 base
points higher/lower, the effect would have been as follows:

167

ALSO Annual Report 2017 Financial report

SENSITIVITY OF INTEREST RATES 2017

eur 1 000 Effect on the financial result Effect on the equity

Market interest rates +100 bps – 7 956 7 807

Market interest rates –100 bps 2 076 – 6 543

SENSITIVITY OF INTEREST RATES 2016

eur 1 000 Effect on the financial result Effect on the equity

Market interest rates +100 bps – 3 292 2 919

Market interest rates –100 bps – 619 – 2 919

Market interest rates were slightly negative in 2017 and 2016.
Because some financing partners do not pass on negative interest
rates to ALSO, the financing costs would not be affected to the
same extent by a 100 bps decrease as they would be by a 100 bps
increase. Hedging instruments that had a negative impact on the
financial result in 2016 due to ineffectiveness (according to IFRS)
expired in 2017. ALSO concluded new hedging instruments in
2017 that take account of the negative interest rate environment
so as to rule out additional negative effects on the financial result.
For that purpose, ALSO uses interest rate forwards that in the mid-